pandemic. The Company’s directors have determined that it is in the best interests of the Company
that it diversifies its operations through the acquisition of Tartana Resources, providing an alternate
business opportunity to benefit the Company’s shareholders.

Shares in the Company have been suspended from trading on the ASX since 17 March 2020 following
a query from the ASX with respect to the Company’s level of operations and financial condition.

Exploration for minerals will be the primary focus of the Company, subject to other future investment
and business opportunities that may be identified by the Board.

37098437v1  R3D Global Limited | Notice of Meeting | 27 January 2021| Page 17

Following completion of the Tartana Resources acquisition the Directors will review the Company’s
existing business operations and assess whether this investment should be retained or sold.

1.12.2. Pro forma Balance Sheet of Merged Group

The following table presents the pro-forma balance sheet at 30 June 2020.

R3D Tartana

Proposed and
post balance

date
Transactions

Consolidated
Adjustments

Consolidated
Proforma

Audited
30-Jun-20

$

Audited
30-Jun-20

$

TOTAL
$ $ Unaudited

$

ASSETS

Total Current
Assets  203,447   229,335   4,445,000   -   4,877,782

Total Non-
Current Assets  144,781   6,671,276   13,425,628   (5,128,372)  15,113,313

Total Assets  348,228   6,900,611   17,870,628   (5,128,372)  19,991,095

LIABILITIES

Total Current
Liabilities  320,609   1,707,785   250,000   -   2,278,394

Total Non-
Current
Liabilities

 35,043   546,015   -   -   581,058

Total Liabilities  355,652   2,253,800   250,000   -   2,859,452

NET ASSETS  (7,424)  4,646,811   17,620,628   (5,128,372)  17,131,643

EQUITY   -

Issued capital  62,062,337   8,686,013   17,720,628  (8,686,013) 79,782,965

Accumulated
losses  (62,069,461)  (3,625,687)  (600,000)   (66,295,148)

Reserves   (300)  86,485   -   86,185

Total EQUITY  (7,424)  5,146,811   17,120,628   (8,686,013)  13,574,002

1.12.3. Impact on Capital Structure

Shareholders are asked to consider a 1 for 4 consolidation of the Company Shares in Resolution 6
which will result in a change in the number of R3D shares from 47,147,058 to 11,786,765.

Shares1 Options1 Convertible

Notes2

R3D

Shares currently on issue 47,147,058

Sub total pre-consolidation 47,147,058

37098437v1  R3D Global Limited | Notice of Meeting | 27 January 2021| Page 18

Capital consolidation – 1 for 4. 11,786,765
Sub total post-consolidation 11,786,765

Acquisition of Tartana

Vend-in for $14,199,740 at $0.2 existing